900275148 12/19/2013

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	NUNC PRO TUNC ASSIGNMENT
EFFECTIVE DATE:	12/18/2013

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Clyde H. Boyer		12/18/2013	INDIVIDUAL:

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	SignComp, LLC	
Street Address:	3032 Walker Ridge NW	
City:	Grand Rapids	
State/Country:	MICHIGAN	
Postal Code:	49306	
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: MICHIGAN	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	85549710	ZIP.TRIM

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US

Mail.

Email: clark@glbf.com

Correspondent Name: Gardner Linn Burkhart & Flory LLP
Address Line 1: 2851 Charlevoix Dr. SE, Suite 207
Address Line 4: Grand Rapids, MICHIGAN 49546

SIG02 T-101
Matthew D. Kendall
/mdk/
12/19/2013

Total Attachments: 1

source=Nun_Pro_Tunc_Assignment-signed#page1.tif

OP \$40.00 8

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005178 FRAME: 0210

Z 001

12/18/2013 17:33 FAX

NUNC PRO TUNC TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Clyde H. Boyer, a natural person residing at 16300 Willowcrest Way, Ft. Meyers, Florida 33908, and also residing at 7572 North Woods Court, Concord, Ohio 44077 (hereinafter referred to as "APPLICANT"), has intended to use the mark ZIP.TRIM in commerce in the United States and has filed a United States trademark application, Serial No. 85/549,710 on February 22, 2012, indicating that intention but has not yet filed a Statement or Allegation of Use Under Section 1(c) or 1(d) of the Trademark Act:

WHEREAS, APPLICANT previously executed, on October 9, 2013, an "Assignment of Patent and Trademark Rights" assigning all right, title, and interest in and to the mark ZIP.TRIM, as well as the said application Sorial No. 85/549,710, along with the right to recover damages and profits for past infringement thereof, to SignComp, LLC, a corporation of the State of Michigan, having its principal place of business at 3032 Walker Ridge NW, Grand Rapids, Michigan 49306 (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE"), which "Assignment of Patent and Trademark Rights" became fully effective upon execution of a Patent Purchase Agreement between APPLICANT and ASSIGNEE on 12/18___, 2013;

WHEREAS, APPLICANT assigned the trademark, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the mark, and accompanying rights in the above-identified application Serial No. 85/549,710 to ASSIGNEE as part of the entire ongoing and existing business to which the trademark pertains, as required by 15 U.S.C. § 1060;

WHEREAS, ASSIGNEE is the successor to the business of APPLICANT, which business was ongoing and existing on October 9, 2013, and is desirous of acquiring said trademark, the goodwill and the rights to recover damages and profits, as well as application Serial No. 85/549,710 as set forth above.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, said APPLICANT, Clyde H. Boyer, has sold as of October 9, 2013, and hereby confirms such sale and sells, assigns and transfers unto said ASSIGNEE, SignComp, LLC, all right, title and interest in and to the said trademark set forth above along with the goodwill of the ongoing business symbolized thereby, together with the right to recover damages for any and all past infringement thereof, as well as any and all rights under any causes of action having accrued heretofore with respect to said trademark in the United States, its territories, and in any and all foreign countries. WACH. Boyer 12.18.13

Signed this ____ dny of November, 2013.

TRADEMARK REEL: 005178 FRAME: 0211

RECORDED: 12/19/2013